

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 3:24-v-00986-E

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE FUTURES  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE MANAGED FUNDS  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S AND  
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Rule Would Hurt Competition And Employees In The Financial-Services Industry .....	4
A. The Rule Would Eviscerate The Significant Competitive Benefits Of Noncompete Agreements.....	4
1. Noncompete Agreements Incentivize Employee Training.....	4
2. Noncompete Agreements Protect Companies’ Confidential Information .....	7
B. The Rule Would Harm Employees.....	11
1. The Rule Would Deprive Employees Of The Benefits Of Noncompete Agreements .....	11
2. Substitutes For Noncompete Agreements Generally Are Worse For Employees.....	14
II. The Rule Exceeds The FTC’s Statutory Authority .....	15
A. Section 6(g) Does Not Authorize The FTC To Make Substantive Competition Rules .....	15
B. Section 5 Does Not Authorize The FTC To Declare That A Practice Harms Competition In The Aggregate .....	19
C. Any Doubts About The FTC’s Power To Promulgate The Rule Should Be Resolved Against The FTC.....	21
D. The FTC Lacks Authority To Enact Retroactive Rules.....	23
III. The Rule Does Not Contain An Adequate Cost-Benefit Analysis And Otherwise Is Not Supported By The Record .....	24
A. The FTC Underestimates The Rule’s Costs.....	25
B. The FTC Fails To Establish The Rule’s Benefits.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	22
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	23
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , — A.3d —, No. 162, 2023, 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024).....	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	16
<i>First Tower Loan, LLC v. Broussard</i> , No. 15-cv-385, 2015 WL 13942412 (S.D. Miss. July 7, 2015) .....	6
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	23
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	23
<i>Morris v. Schroder Cap. Mgmt. Int’l</i> , 859 N.E. 2d 503 (N.Y. 2006) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Petrol. Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Perez Pimentel v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Pierce v. Fuller</i> , 8 Mass. 223 (1811) .....	22
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC</i> , 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963) .....	20
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	17, 18
 <b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> : .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	15
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	3, 16, 23
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Statutes and Regulation (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 46.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(a) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(c) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(d) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(e) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(g) .....	3, 15, 16, 23
15 U.S.C. § 46(h).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	17
Packers and Stockyards Act, 7 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Pub. L. No. 75-447, § 3, 52 Stat. 111 (1938) .....	17
Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
AIC, <i>Comment on Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> (Apr. 19, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission (1922)</i> .....	17
Chris Dolmetsch, <i>Jane Street’s ‘Secret’ Strategy Concerns</i> <i>Options in India</i> , Bloomberg (Apr. 19, 2024).....	10
FIA PTG, <i>Comment on Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> (Apr. 19, 2023) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Other Authorities (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
FTC, <i>Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act</i> (Nov. 10, 2022) .....	20
MFA, <i>Comment on Proposed Non-Compete Rule</i> (Apr. 19, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
SEC No. 34-73954; File No. SR-FINRA-2014-037 (Dec. 30, 2014).....	13
SIFMA, <i>Comment on Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> (Apr. 19, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
